February, 2026 at 11:30 AM at the Registered Office of the Company situated at Survey No. 55/1 
P/6/P1/P1, Near Shree Stamping, Village: Sadak Pipaliya, TA: Gondal, DIS: Rajkot 360311, to transact 
the following special businesses: 

1. To consider and approve Increase in authorized share capital of the company from Rs. 
18,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighteen crores only) To Rs. 35,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Five crores only). 

To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification, the following resolution as an 
Ordinary Resolution: 

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 61(1)(a) read with Companies (Share 
Capital and Debentures), Rules 2014 and other applicable provisions, if any of the Companies Act,

[...]

enactment thereof), and SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015 
read with the Memorandum and Article of Association of the Company as amended from time to 
time, the Authorized Share capital of the Company be and is hereby increased FROM Rs. 
18,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Crores Only) divided into 18,00,00,000 (Eighteen Crore) Equity 
shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each TO Rs. 35,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirty-Five Crores Only) 
divided into 35,00,00,000 (Thirty-Five Crore) Equity shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each, 
ranking pari-passu in all respect with the existing Equity Share of the Company.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company or any committee of the 
Board, be and is hereby authorized to do all things, deeds, acts as may be necessary, including but

[...]

modifications or amendments or re-enactments thereof) the existing Clause V. i.e Capital Clause of 
Memorandum of Association of the Company, be substituted with the following new clause to read 
as under. 

“The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 35,00,00,000/- [Rupees Thirty-Five Crores 
Only] divided into 35,00,00,000 (Thirty-Five Crore) Equity shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company or any committee of the 
Board, be and is hereby authorized to do all things, deeds, acts as may be necessary, including but 
not limited to seeking all necessary approvals to give effect to this Resolution and to settle any